San Diego Gas and Electric Company’s (SDG&E or the Company) forecasted Test Year

(TY) 2019 request for the Accounting and Finance, Legal, Regulatory Affairs, and External

Affairs divisions is $35.98 million as compared to 2016 adjusted recorded of $37.82 million for

an decrease of $1.84 million.  Refer to Table SKH-1.  Collectively, the Accounting and Finance,

Legal, Regulatory Affairs, and External Affairs costs are known as Administrative and General

(A&G) costs.  The A&G costs included in this request are all operations and maintenance

(O&M) costs and do not include any capital costs.  The following testimony supports the change

in the forecast of costs necessary to serve customers, meet accounting, regulatory and legal

requirements, manage third-party claims and payments, maintain internal controls, and support

internal clients and external stakeholders.  Included in this forecast are the resulting operational

efficiencies implemented as part of the Fueling Our Future (FOF) initiative.

TABLE SKH-1

Test Year 2019 Summary of Total Costs

ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE,
LEGAL, REGULATORY
AFFAIRS, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(In 2016 $)

 2016 Adjusted-
Recorded

(000s)

 TY2019
Estimated

(000s)

 Change
(000s)

Accounting and Finance Division 12,984 13,535 551
Legal Division1 16,041 13,407 -2,634
Regulatory Affairs Division 5,638 5,963 325
External Affairs Division 3,160 3,072 -88
Total 37,823 35,977 -1,846

1 The amounts shown in Claims Recovery Expenses in the Legal Division were understated for years
2012-2016, which drove the 5-year average used to estimate 2019.  By not reflecting the corrected 2012-
2016 Claims Recovery Expenses, the amounts were understated by $14,384 and therefore, SDG&E’s
overall Test Year 2019 revenue requirement was understated. At this time, SDG&E is not updating for
this correction in testimony or in workpapers (Ex. SDG&E-31-WP, Workpaper 1AG008.000).  This
correction will be addressed at a later time.

SKH-1

REVISED SDG&E DIRECT TESTIMONY OF SANDRA K. HRNA 1

ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE, LEGAL, REGULATORY AFFAIRS AND 2

EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 3

I. INTRODUCTION 4

A. Summary of Administrative & General Costs and Activities 5

My testimony supports SDG&E’s forecasted TY 2019 request for the Accounting and 6

Finance, Legal, Regulatory Affairs, and External Relations divisions, including both shared and 7

non-shared services.  Collectively, the costs of these divisions are known as A&G costs.  Table 8

SKH-2 summarizes the forecasted costs described and justified in my sponsored testimony. 9

TABLE SKH-2   10

Test Year 2019 Summary of Total Costs 11

ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE,
LEGAL, REGULATORY
AFFAIRS, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(In 2016 $)

 2016 Adjusted-
Recorded

 (000s)

 TY2019
Estimated

(000s)

 Change
 (000s)

Accounting and Finance Division 12,984 13,535 551
Legal Division 16,041 13,407 -2,634
Regulatory Affairs Division 5,638 5,963 325
External Affairs Division 3,160 3,072 -88
Total 37,823 35,977 -1,846

 12
 13

ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE,
LEGAL, REGULATORY
AFFAIRS, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(In 2016 $)

 2016 Adjusted-
Recorded

(000s)

 TY2019
Estimated

(000s)

 Change
(000s)

Total Shared Services  13,386 13,858 472
Total Non-Shared Services 24,437 22,119 -2,318
Total 37,823 35,977 -1,846

A&G divisions are responsible for the Company’s accounting, financial planning and 14

analysis, legal and claims, regulatory analysis and case management, media and external 15

communications, and community relations functions.  These functions are necessary to support 16

the electric and natural gas operational activities that serve our customers and other key external 17

stakeholders.  A&G costs consist primarily of labor costs of full-time equivalents (FTEs), the 18

SKH-2

associated non-labor costs, and the payment of third-party claims against the Company.  The cost 1

and benefit drivers are summarized as follows: 2